of Association of the Company the consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 

50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores) divided into 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crore) Equity Shares of face 

value of Re. 1/- each to Rs. 150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores Only) divided 

into 150,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Fifty Crores) Equity Shares of face value of Re. 1/- each 

ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61 and other applicable provisions 

of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the

[...]

rules framed thereunder, the consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded, for substituting Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with the 

following clause:   

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 

and Fifty Crore) divided into 150,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Fifty Crores) Equity Shares of face 

value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each, with the rights, privileges and conditions attaching thereto as 

are provided by the Articles of Association of the Company for the time being with power to 

increase and reduce the Capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the Capital for the

[...]

recommends issuance of Bonus Shares, to the Shareholders of the Company in the ratio of 4:1 

i.e., 4 (Four) bonus shares for every 1 (One) equity share of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 

Only) held on the record date to be determined by the Board of Directors of the Company, by 

capitalising a sum not exceeding Rs. 107,57,28,560/- (Rupees One Hundred and Seven Crore 

Fifty Seven Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand and Five Hundred Sixty only) from and out of the 

Securities Premium Account, Free Reserves and / or other permitted reserves / surplus of the 

Company. Besides rewarding shareholders, this will improve the liquidity in the market, facilitating 

larger participation of investors in the growth of the Company.